

No. 15-577

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ETHICS &  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MRDLAW  
3301 West Clyde Place  
Denver, CO 80211  
(303) 325-7843  
michael.francisco@mrd.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The difference between direct and indirect funding cannot save Missouri’s targeted exclusion of Trinity Lutheran Church from a neutral and secular aid program. .... 3

    A. The Establishment Clause considerations of direct or indirect funding does not justify excluding religious actors from government aid..... 5

        1. Consideration of direct or indirect funding should be limited to Establishment Clause challenges in the context of education. .... 5

        2. Even for Establishment Clause challenges, breaking the link of direct government funding is not required..... 9

    B. Diminished Establishment Clause concerns from scrap tire playground resurfacing alleviate any need to distinguish direct from indirect aid..... 10

II. Churches should be allowed to participate in government programs on equal footing with other civic organizations.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	16
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	10
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	16
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	7, 8, 12

*Zelman v. Simmons–Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....7, 8, 12, 13

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 7, 8, 12

**Other Authorities**

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance  
Against Religious Assessments* (1785) ..... 15

Richard Land, *The Divided States of America* (2011)  
..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. I, § 7..... 11
